



19 March 2019

Information Rights & Compliance Team  
99 Waverley Road  
St Albans  
Hertfordshire  
AL3 5TL

Tel: 01727 804954  
Email: [Hpft.foi@nhs.net](mailto:Hpft.foi@nhs.net)

Our Ref: FOI 3197

Thank you for your request concerning mental health rehabilitation inpatient services.

Your request has been considered and processed in accordance with the requirements of the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act 2000.

**Q1. Please provide, the number of beds of the following type which you have in your trust (please specify number according to bed type, ie. Complex care: x ; Community: x; etc.) :**

	Number of Rehabilitation Beds
Complex care	0
Community	41
Long-stay	0
High Dependency	0
'Locked rehab'	0

**Q2. For each of the above four bed types can you tell me the average daily cost of the following bed types:**

The Trust considers the breakdown of bed costs to be commercially sensitive under Section 43 (2) of the Freedom of Information Act. Information is exempt if disclosure would, or would be likely to prejudice the commercial interests of any person, including the public authority holding the information. This is a qualified exemption and therefore subject to the public interest test. We have considered the reasons for and against disclosure below:

**Reason in favour of disclosure**

There is considerable interest in ensuring the Trust is transparent about its spending of public money at a time when public finances are under considerable scrutiny and ensuring public trust.

**Reason against disclosure**

Bed placement is conducted in a commercial environment and disclosing this information could prejudice future commercial procurement exercises and our ability to ensure value for money.

We feel that there is a greater public interest in non-disclosure due to the importance of ensuring the best use of public money, ongoing contract negotiations and achieving best outcomes for patients.

We reached the view that, on balance, the public interest is better served by withholding this breakdown under Section 43 (2) of the Freedom of Information Act.

**Q3. The number of patients who have stayed in any of the above five bed types for:**

	<b>Number of Patients</b>
Less than a year	21
Between 1 to 2 years	7
Between 2 to 4 years	7
Five years or more	1

**The following questions seeks details on patients under the care of the trust which have been sent to hospitals and/ or wards in other trusts or private providers, owing to a lack of availability of beds in your own.**

**Q4. Please provide a list of the names, postcodes, and funding authority of all placements of patients outside of the trust in the year 2017/18 (financial year).**

Unique list of providers, with postcode and funding authority for health placements in 2017/18 Financial Year

<b>Provider</b>	<b>Clinical Commissioning Group at start of placement</b>	<b>Postcode</b>
Annesley House	East and North Hertfordshire CCG	NG15 0AR
Baldock Manor	East and North Hertfordshire CCG	SG7 6ND
Baldock Manor	Herts Valley CCG	SG7 6ND
Burton Park (PIC)	Herts Valley CCG	LE13 0RD
Cambian Healthcare	East and North Hertfordshire CCG	CO4 5 HF
Cherry Court - Cambian Fairview	Herts Valley CCG	CO4 5 HF
Christchurch (Olive Carter Unit)	East and North Hertfordshire CCG	B28 8LU
Cornerstone House	East and North Hertfordshire CCG	WD6 3QU
Cornerstone House	Herts Valley CCG	WD6 3QU
Cygnets Harrow (Springs Step down)	Herts Valley CCG	HA1 3JL
Cygnets Hospital - Coventry	Herts Valley CCG	CV2 4FN
Eaglewood Nursing Home	East and North Hertfordshire CCG	PE3 8DE
Elm Park Hospital	Herts Valley CCG	CO7 7RT
Elysium - Bromley Rd Hospital	Herts Valley CCG	SE6 2UR
Fairways - Cambian	Herts Valley CCG	IP6 9AX
Horton Villas - Birch Villa	East and North Hertfordshire CCG	KT19 7HA
Horton Villas - Birch Villa	Herts Valley CCG	KT19 7HA
Kneesworth House	East and North Hertfordshire CCG	SG8 5JP
Kneesworth House	Herts Valley CCG	SG8 5JP
Milestones Hospital	East and North Hertfordshire CCG	NR13 6EZ
Milestones Hospital	Herts Valley CCG	NR13 6EZ
Milton Park (Brookdale)	East and North Hertfordshire CCG	MK44 3AS
North London Clinic	East and North Hertfordshire CCG	, N9 9DY
North London Clinic	Herts Valley CCG	N14 6RA
Priory Hospital - Hayes	East and North Hertfordshire CCG	BR2 7AS

Priory Hospital - Hayes	Herts Valley CCG	BR2 7AS
Royal Hampshire County Hospital	East and North Hertfordshire CCG	S022 5DG
SLAM - National Autism Unit	East and North Hertfordshire CCG	SE5 8AZ
SLAM - National Autism Unit	Herts Valley CCG	SE5 8AZ
St Andrews Hospital	East and North Hertfordshire CCG	NN1 5DG
St Andrews Hospital	Herts Valley CCG	NN1 5DG
Sturt House (The Priory)	Herts Valley CCG	KT20 7RQ
The Lanes	Herts Valley CCG	CR8 2BL

Should you require further clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Please find enclosed an information sheet regarding copyright protection and the Trust's complaints procedure in the event that you are not satisfied with the response.

Yours sincerely

*Sue Smith*

**Sue Smith**  
**Information Rights Officer**

Enc: Copyright Protection and Complaints Procedure Information Leaflet.

If you would like to complete a short survey in relation to your Freedom of Information request please scan the QR code below or click [here](#).

